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Nicola, Aniela,
 
As discussed in my telephone conversation with Aniela on 15 August - in your gas risk assessment, you
stated the following:
A yellow text on a white background

Description automatically generated

 
You have cited the outdated 2014 version of AQTAG 14 as justification that your MCP screens out as it is
under 5MW and you do not need to do a habitats assessment.
AQTAG 14 is a tool used by the environment agency when we assess your application to determine if no
further investigation is required - it cannot be used as a justification for not undertaking a habitats
assessment.
 
Therefore, please update your Air Quality Risk Assessment for habitats needs to be conducted in line with
the Air Emissions Risk Assessment guidance:
Air emissions risk assessment for your environmental permit - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)
 
Aniela previously stated that you would need 8 weeks to update the risk assessment. Therefore, please
submit the updated risk assessment which includes habitats assessment by 31 October 2024 or earlier if
possible - to allow the duly making of this application to progress. If you are able to respond earlier than the
31 October – please can you confirm the estimated date for planning purposes.
 
If you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact me.
 
Kind regards
 
Tamara
 
 
From: Hemsley, Tamara 
Sent: Thursday, August 15, 2024 5:03 PM
To: 'Adamus, Aniela' <aniela.adamus@wsp.com>
Cc: Scott <Scott@Sandsfield.co.uk>; White, Nicola <nicola.white@wsp.com>; Stalleicken, Julia
<julia.stalleicken@wsp.com>
Subject: RE: EPR-BX1942IX-V004 Milegate Extension Landfill Site - We need more information about your
application

 
Hi Aniela,
 
We do require all of the Habitats including local sites to be assessed. I will get back to you in early
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Table GRAG: Modelled Flare and Engine Characteristics.

Flare/Engine  Historic Flare 1 Historic Flare2  Currently installed Two Mi
Charact Flare (to be Generato

relocated in2023)  modelled to be
commissioned in
2023

Typer Biogas Flare Biogas Flare Generic Flare Scania SGI-13
190 KW
Installation Date’ | 2009 2019 | 2021 2023
Capacity mmy | 30-300 100500 | 200-1000 59-114
Downtime (%) | UNIFORM(3.05.0) | UNIFORM(3.0.5.0) | UNIFORM(3.0,5.0) | UNIFORM(8.0, 12.0)
Airtofuel iz | 1 1 | 1 7
Destruction ) o ) %
efficiency for gases
()
Stacklexhaust 686 684 748 520
height (m)"
Stacklexhaust o086 112 137 021
orifice diameter
(m)*
513328, 447118 | 512891,447338 | 512891,447338 | 512830, 447344
location 512838, 447326 | 512831, 447340
[

1 information or assumptions:
2. GasSim2.5 default vale: and
3 Downtime represents the proportion of Sime that the engine and flare are not operational.




5.6  Habitats

‘The screening of nature conservation sites in relation to air quality impacts identied three European sites within
10 km of the landfil: Homsea Mere is a SPA located approximately 3.8 km to the east of the Site, Greater Wash
is a SPA located approximately 7.8 km to the east of the Site, and Catwick and Brandesburton Pits plus
Watersedge Park a LWS approximately 400 m south of the Site.

AQTAGO14 (Guidance on identifying Televance’ for assessment under the Habitats Regulations for PPC
installations with combustion processes) provides supplementary criteria based on the size of the combustion
process and distance to European sites 1o identify those requiring detailed assessment, AQTAGO14 concludes
that installations where the size of the individual combustion process is less than 5 MWsems do not require an
assessment.





September to discuss further how we are going to proceed with this.
 
Kind regards
 
Tamara
 
From: Adamus, Aniela <aniela.adamus@wsp.com> 
Sent: Monday, August 5, 2024 9:37 AM
To: Hemsley, Tamara <tamara.hemsley@environment-agency.gov.uk>
Cc: Scott <Scott@Sandsfield.co.uk>; White, Nicola <nicola.white@wsp.com>; Stalleicken, Julia
<julia.stalleicken@wsp.com>
Subject: RE: EPR-BX1942IX-V004 Milegate Extension Landfill Site - We need more information about your
application

 
Hi Tamara,
 
Hope you are doing well.
 
We have now revised the Gas Risk Assessment to include the omitted habitat; please find the updated
report attached. I noticed that you refer to Gas Management Plan in your email, but I believe we do not
provide habitats assessment in that report. I assume the Gas Risk Assessment is the document you expect
to be updated.
 
Many thanks,
Aniela
 
       

    Aniela Ewa Adamus
Assistant Hydrogeologist
BSc, MSc (Hons), FG

     
    + 44 7581 009841

 
 
From: Hemsley, Tamara <tamara.hemsley@environment-agency.gov.uk> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 31, 2024 10:19 AM
To: Adamus, Aniela <aniela.adamus@wsp.com>
Cc: Scott <Scott@Sandsfield.co.uk>; White, Nicola <nicola.white@wsp.com>
Subject: RE: EPR-BX1942IX-V004 Milegate Extension Landfill Site - We need more information about your
application

 
Hi Aniela,
 
Regarding the response to question 2 below - all SPAs within 10km of the site need to be assessed for any
potential air quality impacts. This extends to all sites within 10km even if there are closer habitats sites to
the installation. Therefore, please respond to question 2 from 16 July – as follows:
 

1. Habitats 
An additional SPA (Greater Wash) was found to be within the 10km screening distance, and
therefore any potential impacts need to be assessed for this site.  Please update the relevant
documents, paying particular attention to the Landfill Gas Management and Monitoring Plan, ref
20148978.641/A.0. Guidance can be found here:  Air emissions risk assessment for your
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environmental permit - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk).
 
Please respond by 7 August or preferably earlier if possible.
 
Kind regards
 
Tamara Hemsley
Senior Permitting Officer
Mobile: 07770 792744
 
 
From: White, Nicola <nicola.white@wsp.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 23, 2024 12:41 PM
To: Hemsley, Tamara <tamara.hemsley@environment-agency.gov.uk>
Cc: Adamus, Aniela <aniela.adamus@wsp.com>; Scott <Scott@Sandsfield.co.uk>
Subject: FW: EPR-BX1942IX-V004 Milegate Extension Landfill Site - We need more information about your
application

 
Hi Tamara,
 
Please find below our response in relation to your two queries. 
 

1. Thermal Input
 
We are uncertain as to the inconsistency in values you refer to as the thermal input values are not
stated within Table GRA6 (reproduced below).  For clarity, the 190 kW under the type of engine in the
table refers to the Continuous Power (COP) rating of the proposal plant.  The COP is the minimum
power the engine can continually operate at, and is not the same as the thermal input of the
proposed operations.  As stated in our non-duly made response letter of 6 June, The MW thermal
input of each engine has been calculated based upon the following equation taken from the
Association of Manufacturers of Power Generating Systems (AMPS) method, referenced by
Environment Agency guidance:

Pth = V*Hg/3.6

Where: Pth is the thermal input power (kW);

V is the micro-generator capacity (m3/h); and

Hg is the heating value of gas taken from the Digest of UK Energy Statistics (DUKES) produced by the
Department for Energy Security & Net Zero (DESNZ) (MJ/h).

Based upon the micro-generator capacity of up to 114 m3/h from the engine specification (stated as
the maximum of the range in table GRA6), and heating value of 19-23 MJ/m3, the estimated MW
thermal input for each engine would be between 0.602 and 0.728 MW, therefore the combined MW
thermal input for the two engines would be between 1.204 and 1.456 MW.  These two values are
stated within the MCP spreadsheet as the range of thermal input. 
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2. Habitats

 
Thank you for providing details of the additional SPA, the Greater Wash, which we have considered
the potential impacts to from the site operations. It is noted that this habitat lies 6.8 km to the east of
the site, beyond the Hornsea Mere SPA which is 3.8 km to the east.  The already assessed impacts of
the site operations on Hornsea Mere are therefore bounding of (and would be greater than) impacts
on the Greater Wash.   
 
The Gas Risk Assessment assesses the impact on air quality from the Habitats within 10 km of the
site, including Hornsea Mere (and therefore considered to be valid for the Greater Wash too).  It has
been completed in line with the EA guidance ‘Air emissions risk assessment for your
environmental permit’, and includes the required Tier 1 air quality screening assessment and Tier 2
Atmospheric Dispersion Modelling for emissions from the landfill surface, engines and flare,
calculating Predicted Environmental Conceptrations (PEC) for comparison with air quality
standards.    
 
Given the location of the Greater Wash, at greater distance from the site that Hornsea Mere, we
consider the following conclusions also applicable for the Greater Wash SPA as stated in section 5.6
of the GRA:
 
‘AQTAG014 (Guidance on identifying ‘relevance’ for assessment under the Habitats
Regulations for PPC installations with combustion processes) provides supplementary



criteria based on the size of the combustion process and distance to European sites to identify
those requiring detailed assessment. AQTAG014 concludes that installations where the size
of the individual combustion process is less than 5 MWthermal do not require an assessment.  

The maximum volume of combusted landfill gas in 2036 has modelled to be 527 m3/h 
(95%ile). Assuming conservatively a CH4 content of 70% the resulting maximum CH4 flow to 

flare is 368 m3/h. Assuming further a CH4 density of 0.73 kg/m3 and a net calorific CH4 value 

of 13.6 kWh/kg (https://www.gov.uk/government/ publications/greenhouse-gas-reporting-
conversion-factors-2020) this translates into a net calorific flaring input of 3.7 MWthermal at the 

maximum modelled flow rate. The combustion process is therefore not considered ‘relevant’ 
for assessment under the EA’s procedures which cover the Conservation (Natural Habitats 
&c.) Regulations 1994 (Habitats Regulations) and no detailed assessment of the effect of the 
releases from the Site’s flaring is required.’  
 
The emissions from the landfill surface, engines and flares will be subject to the monitoring regime
outlined in the Gas Management and Monitoring Plan, and therefore it is considered that the
potential risks to the SPAs have been appropriately addressed in the documents already provided.
 
We trust that the above addresses your queries and we look forward to the duly-making of the Permit
Application.
 
Kind Regards
Nicola
 

    Nicola White
Associate - Hydrogeologist
BSc, MSc, FGS, MIEnvSc

     
    T+ 44 0 115 9371181

M+ 44 0 7825 080549
 
My working hours are Tuesday to Thursday 9.00 to 17.30
Upcoming extended leave: 26th July to 3rd September incl.
 
Confidential
This message, including any document or file attached, is intended only for the addressee and may contain privileged and/or confidential
information. Any other person is strictly prohibited from reading, using, disclosing or copying this message. If you have received this
message in error, please notify the sender and delete the message. Thank you. WSP UK Limited, a limited company registered in
England & Wales with registered number 01383511. Registered office: WSP House, 70 Chancery Lane, London, WC2A 1AF.

 
 
From: Hemsley, Tamara <tamara.hemsley@environment-agency.gov.uk> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2024 10:59 AM
To: White, Nicola <nicola.white@wsp.com>
Subject: EPR-BX1942IX-V004 Milegate Extension Landfill Site - We need more information about your
application

 
Nicola,
 
Thank you for the additional information submitted by email on 09/07/2024.
 
Please note that there is no additional charge to pay for the MCP engines as this is already covered by the
substantial variation charge. However, we do require additional information as follows before your
application can be duly made:
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1. Thermal Input 
There is a discrepancy between the thermal input values quoted in the plant list spreadsheet and the
Table GRA6: Modelled Flare and Engine Characteristics (pg 13, Landfill Gas Risk Assessment.)
Please can you clarify the correct values.

 
2. Habitats 

An additional SPA (Greater Wash) was found to be within the 10km screening distance, and
therefore any potential impacts need to be assessed for this site.  Please update the relevant
documents, paying particular attention to the Landfill Gas Management and Monitoring Plan, ref
20148978.641/A.0. Guidance can be found here:  Air emissions risk assessment for your
environmental permit - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)

 
Please respond by 23 July 2024.
 
Kind regards
 
Tamara
 
Tamara Hemsley BSc (Hons) MSc
Senior Permitting Officer (Waste Deposit Team)
National Per
mitting Service, part of National Services Environment & Business.
Environment Agency | Richard Fairclough House, Knutsford Road, Latchford, Warrington, WA4 1HT

Working days – Monday (half day - morning), Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday
 
tamara.hemsley@environment-agency.gov.uk
Mobile: 07770 792744
Help us to improve our service and complete our customer survey – click NPS Survey

 
Information in this message may be confidential and may be legally privileged. If you have received
this message by mistake, please notify the sender immediately, delete it and do not copy it to anyone
else. We have checked this email and its attachments for viruses. But you should still check any
attachment before opening it. We may have to make this message and any reply to it public if asked
to under the Freedom of Information Act, Data Protection Act or for litigation. Email messages and
attachments sent to or from any Environment Agency address may also be accessed by someone
other than the sender or recipient, for business purposes.
 

NOTICE: This communication and any attachments ("this message") may contain information which is privileged, confidential, proprietary or
otherwise subject to restricted disclosure under applicable law. This message is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any unauthorized
use, disclosure, viewing, copying, alteration, dissemination or distribution of, or reliance on, this message is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this message in error, or you are not an authorized or intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by replying to this
message, delete this message and all copies from your e-mail system and destroy any printed copies. 
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this message by mistake, please notify the sender immediately, delete it and do not copy it to anyone
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attachment before opening it. We may have to make this message and any reply to it public if asked
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to under the Freedom of Information Act, Data Protection Act or for litigation. Email messages and
attachments sent to or from any Environment Agency address may also be accessed by someone
other than the sender or recipient, for business purposes.


